Investors have chosen to reduce their exposure to the sector. Through the Board’s experience and the
market conditions, it believes there are a plethora of opportunities to generate returns for
Shareholders.

Competitive Strength
The Board has significant experience identifying opportunities in the natural resources sector, from
certain board members developing natural resources companies through their development cycle
with others having raised equity for their natural resources clients.

Failure to make an Acquisition
If  an Acquisition has not been announced by the second anniversary of Admission, the Board will
consult with shareholders as to the ongoing direction and activities of the Company.

B.4a   Significant trends
Not applicable, since the Company has not yet commenced business. There are no known trends
affecting the Company and the industries in which it will operate.

B.5   Group structure
Not applicable, the Company is not part of group.

B.6   Major Shareholders
The following persons, directly or indirectly, will at Admission have an interest in the issuer’s capital
or voting rights which is notifiable under UK law:

No. of
No. of Existing % of Existing Ordinary Shares* % of Enlarged

Name Ordinary Shares* Ordinary Shares on Admission Share Capital

Jonathan Evans 1,227,200 7.01% 1,227,200 2.86%
Neal Griffith 3,068,200 17.53% 3,214,033 7.48%
Oliver Stansfield 3,068,200 17.53% 3,214,033 7.48%
Brian McMaster 3,068,200 17.53% 3,214,033 7.48%
Philip Richards 3,068,200 17.53% 3,214,033 7.48%
Lockstrood Consulting Ltd 500,000 2.86% 500,000 1.16%
Cedar Capital Management Ltd 1,000,000 5.72% 2,000,000 4.66%
Ashley Warden 1,000,000 5.72% 1,000,000 2.33%
Sanderson Capital Partners Limited 1,500,000 8.57% 1,500,000 3.49%
James Lewis – – 1,666,666 3.88%
Walker Cripps – – 2,833,333 6.60%
Brandon Hill Capital Limited – – 1,783,333 4.15%

   ————— ————— ————— —————
TOTAL 17,500,000 100% 25,366,664 59.06%

   ————— ————— ————— —————
* all of the Ordinary Shares rank pari passu in all aspects.

 Brian McMaster holds his shares through Gemstar Investments Ltd.

5

B.7   Selected historical key financial information
The Company was incorporated on 18 May 2016 and the following balance sheet was drawn up as
at 31 December 2016.

   Statement of Financial Position
As at

31 December 2016
£

Assets
Current assets
Receivables 15,000
Cash and cash equivalents 8,626

   —————
Total assets 23,626

   —————

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1
Retained earnings 1

[…]

pursuant to the Placing, conditional on Admission, at a price of £0.03 per Ordinary Share (the
“Placing Shares”); and (ii) 2,116,666 Ordinary Shares, conditional on Admission, in consideration
for payment of invoices associated with Admission at a price of £0.03 per Ordinary Share (the
“Consideration Shares”).

B.8   Selected key pro forma financial information
Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Company as at 31 December
2016 (the “Pro Forma Financial Information”). The Pro Forma Financial Information has been
prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect on the financial information
of the Company, presented on the basis of the accounting policies that will be adopted by the
Company in preparing its published financial statements, had the Placing occurred at 31 December
2016. It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the Pro Forma
Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the
Company’s actual financial position.

8

Company
net assets

as at Unaudited
31 December pro-forma

2016 Adjustment net assets of
(Note 1) (Note 2) the Company

£ £ £

Assets
Current assets
Cash 8,626 809,999 818,625
Receivables 15,000 – 15,000

   ————— ————— —————
Total assets 23,626 809,999 833,625
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Other payables (23,625) 18,500 (5,125)

   ————— ————— —————
Total liabilities (23,625) 18,500 (5,125)

   ————— ————— —————
Net assets 1 828,499 828,500

   ————— ————— —————
Notes:

1.   The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial
information set out in Part III (B) (Historical Financial Information on the Company) of this Prospectus.

2.   The £828,499 adjustment represents the following:
   l   The issue of an additional 4,999,900 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 (being the Founder Subscriber Shares) for

total consideration of £49,999 to the Founders;
   l   the issue of a further 12,500,000 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 to the Initial Subscribers for total consideration

[…]

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Company as at 26 October 2017
(the “Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets”). The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets
has been prepared by the directors on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the possible impact
of the Admission and the placing on the net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2016, presented on
the basis of the accounting policies that will be adopted by the Company in preparing its first published
financial statements, as if  the Placing and Admission had occurred on that date. It has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual financial position.

It is the sole responsibility of the Directors to prepare the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because
of its nature, does not give a true picture of financial position of the Company.

Company
net assets

as at Pro Forma
31 December 2016 Adjustment net assets of

(Note 1) (Note 2) the Company
£ £ £

Assets
Current assets
Cash 8,626 809,999 818,625
Receivables 15,000 – 15,000

————— ————— —————
Total assets 23,626 809,999 833,625

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Other payables (23,625) 18,500 (5,125)

————— ————— —————
Total liabilities (23,625) 18,500 (5,125)

————— ————— —————
Net Assets 1 828,499 828,500

————— ————— —————

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets:
1.   The net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment

from the audited financial information set out in Part III (B) of this Prospectus.

2.   The £828,499 adjustment represents the following:

l   The issue of an additional 4,999,900 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 (being the Founder Subscriber
Shares) for total consideration of £49,999 to the Founders;

l   the issue of a further 12,500,000 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 to the Initial Subscribers for total